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Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 160.04, g other la_w to t_h_e 
contra1_*y_, t_l_1§ Itasca comm board g a town board located Q Itasca county m_ay 
locate, establish, gig record, gig gig Itasca county recorder El record, public 
roads a_nd cartways located i_n organized towns gfl public highways located i_n 
t1_1_e unorganized territories o_f gig county a_t L15 existing maintained width, by 
resolution gt: g to_wr_1 board 9_r th_e county board, §_s appropriate. Those public 
roads located i_n 139$ organized _an_d unorganized territory may lg desig- 

nated, establishfl, gird recorded Q either a_ town 5% g county highway by 
ioint resolution o_ft_h_e comm board a_nd_ E applicable town board. Recordation 
§n_y_§_t lg gr accordance yv_im o_thg Q not contrar_'y 19 gig authority provided by 
this section. 

Sec. 2. REPEALER. 
Section _I_ i_s repealed, effective J anuagi 1, 1996. 

Presented to the governor May 16, 1991 

Signed by the governor May 19, 1991, 5:28 p.m.
I 

' CHAPTER 112-—-H.F.No. 466 
An act relating to traflic regulations; defining "tow truck or towing vehicle" to include 

new variations of tower vehicles; requiring the use of amber lights on tow trucks or towing 
vehicles after January 1, 1992; allowing use of red lights on vehicles of certain emergency 
response personnel; exempting tow trucks or towing vehicles from weight requirements under 
certain circumstances; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, sections 169.01, subdivision 52; 
169.58, subdivision 2; 169.64, subdivision 5; and 169.825, by adding a subdivision. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 169.01, subdivision 52, is 

amended to read: 
Subd. 52. WR-EGK-ER TOW TRUCK QB TOWING VEHICLE. ‘4Wi=eeleer—’1 

“Tow truck 9; towing vehicle” means a motor vehicle having a manufacturer’s 
gross vehicle weight rating of 8,000 pounds or more, equipped with a crane and 
winch, Q an attached device used‘ exclusively 19 transport vehicles, and further 
equipped to control the movement of the towed vehicle.

_ 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 169.58, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 2. Upon obtaining Q permit from £13 Commissioner 91' public safetjg 
any motor vehicles operated by an active member of a volunteer fire department 
authorized by or contracting with any city, town, or township in this state and 
upenebe&iningapefmfithetefer¥rem+heeemmissienere£publiesafety,gp 
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emergency medical fi_r_s_t responder, pg Q ambulance E member may be 
equipped with a lamp emitting a red light to the front of such vehicle. The lens 
of such lamp shall be not more than three inches in diameter. Such lamp shall be 
lighted only when the member of the volunteer fire department; ambulance 
crew member, g emergency medical f1_r§_t responder is responding to an emer- 
gency call in connection with duties as a volunteer firefighter, ambulance gr_e_:_\y 

member, 9_r responder. The commissioner of public safety is hereby authorized 
to issue permits on applications of a member of a volunteer fire department 
properly certified to by the chief of said volunteer fire department, and it shall 
bethedutyeftheehiefsefaHvelunteerfireéep&rtmenteteneti£ygapp1ica- 
tions Q emergency medical figs; responders o_r ambulance g__r_e_w_ members. The 
commissioner of public safety _rp1_1_s_t p__e_ notified immediately upon the termina- 
tion of such membership i_n Q volunteer Q department gr when ap ambulance g permitted emergency medical grit responder ceases operations. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 169.64, subdivision 5, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 5. FLASHING RED LIGHT LIGHTS ON WR-EGK-ER TOW 
TRUCK Q3 TOWING VEHICLE. A eleviee displaying a flashing er intermit- 
tentredhghtefatypeapprevedbytheeemmissienerefpubhesafetyferthat 
pu+pese;&ndinaeeerdaneew4ththisseetien;maybeusedenawreekerMtile 
engegedinemergeneysaevieeattheseeneefaaaeeidenesuehflashingmdhght 
shallnetbedisplayeéwhentravelingupenthehighwayeratanytimeether 
thenattheseeneefaiaaeeiéentegggwtglgggtowingvehicleflsgpg 
equipped with flashing pg intermittent peg _ap_c1 amber l_igh_§ pf g Q/pg approved 
py mg commissioner pf public safety. @ lights must Q placed gr; t_h_e gym o_f 
t_l_1g vehicle at t_l_1g highest practicable point visible from a_ distance pf §_(_)_Q f£e_t_. 

T_h«2 ____gflashin $9 E3111 must be _d_Ly__is la ed M1 u1;e_n is M E 91 _to_W__gin Eh_i- 
9_l_e jg engaged ip emergency service pp g fig t_lrc=,_ traveled portion _o_f g highway. 
jg; flashing amber ljgfi _rr1_ay Q displayed yv_l_1gr; Q Q E g towing vehicle 
i_s moving g disabled vehicle. < 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 169.825, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. 1_6_._ APPLICATION TO TOW TRUCKS OR TOWING VEHICLES. 
]‘_h_is section g_o_e_s E apply t_o _a Q truck g towing vehicle when towing Q g1_i_s; 
abled vehicle damaged it; E manner ting fie towed vehicle cannot pg towed 
[rpm ghp r_e_§_{ E when flip movement ig temporary Q gig pugpose 91‘ taking 
_t_h__§ disabled vehicle t_o g place o_f repair. 

Sec. 5. INSTRUCTION TO REVISOR. 
T_he revisor pf statutes i_§ directed t_o change _tl1_e word “wrecker” wherever p 

appears i_n Minnesota Statutes tp “tow truck o_r towing vehicle” i_n Minnesota 
Statutes 1992 E subsequent editions g @ statutes. 

Presented to the governor May 16, 1991 
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Signed by the governor May 19, 41991, 7:12 p.m. 

CHAPTER 113———H.F.N0. 146 

An act relating to commerce,‘ regulating real estate closings; prohibiting persons from 
requiring the use of particular closing agents; authorizing the commissioner to adopt rules,- 
amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 507.45, subdivision 4. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 507.45, subdivision 4, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 4. Q) No real estate salesperson, brokg, attorney, auctioneg, 
builder, title company, financial institution, or other person making a mortgage 
loan may require a borrower person to use any particular licensed attorney, real 
estate broker, real estate salesperson, or real estate closing agent in connection 
with a residential real estate closing. 

(l_:Q Q listing agreements must include a notice informing sellers o_fE 
rights under gig subdivision. Ihe notice r_n_u_st require me seller t_o indicate gt 
writing whether i_t i_s acceptable t_o gfi seller t_o have _t_h§ licensee arrange for _(:l_<)s_-_ 
i_n_g services 95 whether _t_h_e seller wishes to arrange E others t_o conduct ;l_1_e 

closing; _"l_“_l§ notice must a_lsg include tfi, disclosure gf a_ny controlled business 
arrangemergt, ag gig term is defined i_t; United States Code, ti_t1_e _l_; section 1602, 
between t_l_1§ licensee a_n_g Qt; §:_a_l estate closing agent through which t;h_e licensee 
proposes Q arrang closing services. 

(9) The commissioner of commerce may adopt rules under chapter l_4 t_o 

implement, administg, and enforce this subdivision. 

Presented to the governor May 16, 1991 

Signed by the governor May 19, 1991, 7:16 p.m. 

CHAPTER l14—H.F.No. 121 

An act relating to education: encouraging a Minnesota international volunteer corps; 
amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 16B.88, by adding a subdivision. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section l6B.88v, is amended by adding 

a subdivision to read: 
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